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A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Christopher Hemmer

04/20/05 PBCSB #05-0996 re: Christopher Hemmer

05/04/05, 06/03/05 Professional Standards Investigation Report Summary

05/17/05 Conference for the Record Summary.

m o 0o W

07/19/05 Ten (10) day notification of public record to employee per
Florida Statute 1012.31.

F. 08/02/05 Superintendent’s letter of notification to employee.
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August 17,2005
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION FOR SUSPENSION
Christopher Hemmer, Manager, Food Service

I recommend that the School Board approve Christopher Hemmer’s Suspension Without Pay
for five (5) workdays effective August 17, 2005, through August 24, 2005, and order the
restitution of funds converted.

During the 2004/2005 school year, Christopher Hemmer became the subject of a Professional
Standards investigation based upon allegations that he converted approximately eight
hundred thirty seven dollars and sixty-seven cents ($837.67) of District funds for his own use
by collecting from the school and the PTA for labor, preparation and food in the form of
checks made payable to him rather than to the School Food Services Department.

Sufficient just cause exists for him to be disciplined pursuant to Florida Statutes Sections
120.569, 120.57, 1012.22(1)(f), 1012.27(5) and 1012.40; Palm Beach County School District
Policies 1.013 and 3.27, as well as Administrative Directive 3.27.

03/21/05 Professional Standards was advised of charges against Mr. Hemmer.

05/04/05 Professional Standards investigation of Case #04/05-169 concluded.

05/17/05 Pre-disciplinary meeting held.

05/17/05 Summary for the Record issued following PDM .

06/09/05 Employee Investigation Committee reviewed case, recommended S5-Day
suspension and restitution.

06/14/05 Chief Officer of Human Resources concurred with recommended discipline.

07/19/05 Ten (10) day notification of public record to employee per Florida Statute
1012.31.

08/02/05 Superintendent’s letter of notification to employee.

LEGAL SIGN-OFF: o Yes o No
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THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF JAMES P. KELLY, J.. ARTHUR C. JOHNSON, PhOD.
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA CHIEF OF POLICE SUPERINTENDENT
SCHOOL POLICE DEPARTMENT
3330 FOREST HILL BOULEVARD, B-127 o¥/o05 - /6 7

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-5869
(561) 434-8300 FAX: (561) 434-8186

April 20, 2005
MEMORANDUM

TO: Ray Miller, Director
Professional Standards

FROM: Angelette Green, Lieutena@_
School Police Department

SUBJECT: Investigation - PBCSB Case# 05-0996

Date of Incident: 05/28/04
Date Incident Reported:  03/11/05

Allegation: Information
Suspect: Christopher Hemmer q
Café Manager— Crystal Lakes Elementary School

The following is a summation of the incident that occurred at Crystal Lakes Elementary
School. The case was investigated by Detective Walton and is being forwarded to you for
review. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact him at px 4-8578.
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Case: 05-099%6
Investigator: R. Walton #789
Reported Date: 03/11/05

On 3/11/05, I was contacted by Mr. Joe Asen who is the Financial Manager
for The Palm Beach County School District Food Service Department. Asen
advised that the Cafeteria Manager at Crystal Lakes Elementary School
Christopher Hemmer is suspected of charging the school, and school PTA
for School Food Services, and cashing the payment checks himself, taking
the cash for his own personal use. Asen provided me with seven invoices
and some cancelled checks that are endorsed Hemmer.

On 3/11/05, I spoke with Principal Diane Curcio-Greaves who advised that
she became aware of the Cafeteria Manager collecting payments and
cashing the checks approximately a week ago, and reported this to Food
Service. She advised that Hemmer would ask that checks be made payable
to him from the PTA and was charging for things that should be covered
by School Food Service.

On 3/11/05, I spoke with Laura Mayernik who is the Treasurer for the
Crystal Lakes PTA. She advised that she has issued several checks to
Hemmer for PTA sponsored activities occurring at the school during the
school hours. I requested she review all PTA financial records for the
2003/2004 and 2004/2005 school year, and provide me with all checks and
invoices paid to Hemmer and Crystal Lakes for services provided by
Hemmer in his role as Cafeteria Manager. Investigation to continue.
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Case: 05-0996
Investigator: R. Walton #789
Reported Date: 03/14/05

On 3/14/04, Laura Mayernik provided me with the cancelled checks she had
available showing payments made to Christopher Hemmer from The Crystal
Lakes PTA for functions that the PTA sponsored at the school. Those
checks are as follows: #1956 dated 8/8/03 for $140.00 made payable to
Chris Hemmer for a welcome back breakfast. Chris Hemmer endorsed the
check. The attached invoice states it is for Labor. # 2194 dated 3/2/04,
in the amount of $200.67 made payable to Chris Hemmer for a volunteer
breakfast. That check is endorsed by Christopher Hemmer. The attached
invoice breaks the cost down to $75.67 for food, preparation, and
$125.00 for labor charges. The invoice states to pay the $75.67 to
School Food Service and $125.00 to Chris Hemmer. #2355 dated 8-4-04 in
the amount of $148.00 made payable to Chris Hemmer for a welcome back
breakfast. Chris Hemmer endorses the check. The attached invoice states
it is for labor, and food, and requests the check be made payable to
Chris Hemmer. There is another invoice submitted to the PTA dated
2/23/05 for a volunteer breakfast with costs totaling $213.07 for food,
preparation and labor. That invoice was submitted after this
investigation began, and School Principal Diane Curcio Greaves advised
the PTA to make the check payable to School Food Service, which was
done.

I also obtained from Crystal Lakes Elementary School copies of checks;
check requests, and invoices for four other functions that Chris Hemmer
received payment for while he was working for The School District Food
Service Department. Those are as follows: Check 5387 dated 5/5/04 in the
amount of $150.00 that was made payable to and endorsed by Chris Hemmer.
The check request indicates that it is for a banquet. The invoice
indicates the function was for the Crystal Lakes School Aged Child Care
Program. It is for 3.75 hours labor and says to make the check payable
to Chris Hemmer. Check 8454 dated 5/26/04, in the amount of $140.00
made payable to, and endorsed by Chris Hemmer. The check request for
this check states it is for an awards luncheon. The invoice states it is
for seven hours of labor and requests the check be made payable to Chris
Hemmer. Check 8501 dated 6/4/04, in the amount of $50.00 made payable
to and endorsed by Chris Hemmer. The check request states it is for a
luncheon. The invoice states it is for a fifth grade luncheon on
5/28/04, for two hours labor overtime, and requests the check be made
payable to Chris Hemmer. Check 8807 dated 2/23/05, in the amount of
$45.00 made payable to and endorsed by Chris Hemmer. The check request
indicates it is for a breakfast parent conference. The invoice states
that it is for a parent conference for three hours labor, and requests
the check be made payable to Chris Hemmer.

Based on this information Christopher Hemmer was paid $488.67 by the
Crystal Lakes PTA, and $385.00 by Crystal Lakes Elementary School.
Hemmer received this payment while performing his duties as School Food
Service Manager at Crystal Lakes Elementary. Those payments for labor,

.
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Investigator: R. Walton #789
Reported Date: 03/14/05

preparation and food should have been made to the School Food Service
Department.

On 3/17/05, I met with Christopher Hemmer at The School Police
Department and took a sworn taped statement from him. I explained the
allegations to Hemmer and advised him he was not under arrest, and he
was free to leave at anytime, and that he could stop speaking to me at
anytime as I was not forcing him to discuss this with me. Hemmer
advised that he has been a School Food Service manager since 2000. T
discussed the specific times with him about billing the school or the
PTA. Hemmer said that he would bill for labor because it was additional
work. He said that he would pay other cafeteria employees money to
assist him in doing these events. He said it was above and beyond his
regular duties. Hemmer attempted to justify each payment as being above
and beyond his normal duties, and his staff’s normal duties. He acted
surprised when I pointed some invoices that included food along with
labor that he took payment for. Hemmer said that he and his staff are
eligible for overtime, but said it must be approved. He said that he
split payments with his staff. He said he did not make his supervisor
aware of what he was doing. He said what he was doing was a logical way
to get his job done. Hemmer said that he understood that he made an
error in judgment and that it was a mistake on his part. He went on to
say, “It looks to me like I should make some restitution, because I’ve
made some errors.” He said that he owes the money back without question.
He said that he did not know the right way to do things and this was a
method he came up with.

Based on information obtained in this investigation it is clear that
Christopher Hemmer did collect money from the Crystal Lakes PTA, and the
school also. However, the fact that Hemmer claimed to be unsure on how
to do things, and there not being any substantial evidence to support
the fact that Hemmer intended to take money he was not entitled to. He
claims that he paid other cafeteria workers with the money collected. He
also did bill on some occasions requesting payment be made to School
Food Service. Hemmer has also indicated he wished to make restitution.
Therefore, I do not believe a successful criminal prosecution can be
obtained.

This case will be referred to The Department of Professional Standards
for review.
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ID:

Employee: Hemmer, Christopher M. Principal/Supervisor: Diane Curcio-Greaves
Position: Manager, Food Service Date(s) of Incident(s): various

Bargaining Unit: NBU Date Reported: 03/11/05

School/Work Site: Crystal Lakes Elementary S.P. Investigator/Case #: R.Walton, #05-0996
Employee Start Date: 12/01/99 P.S. Investigator/Case #: R.T.Miller, #04/05-169
Representative: none Date Received by Professional Standards: 04/26/05
ALLEGATION(S):

A, Conversion of District funds
B. Misuse of District time

SCHOOL POLICE REPORT/EEQ REPORT/SITE REPORT:
A.  04/20/05 PBCSB #05-0996 (Attachment 1, pp.1-22)

WITNESS INTERVIEW(S):
A. None

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION:

A, 03/21/05 P.S. Intake Form (Attachment 2, p.23)

B. 03/18/05 Request for Temporary Reassignment of Employee (Attachment 3, p.24)

C. 03/21/05 J.Hayes, Jr., to C.Hemmer Re: Assignment to Temporary Duty Location (Attachment 4, p.25)
E

VALUATIONS:
A, 2003 Not a public document (Attachment 5, p.26)
B. 2004 Not a public document (Attachment 6, p.27)
DISCIPLINE HISTORY:
A None
STANDARDS/RULES:
A 812.014 FSS Re: Theft
B. 6B-4.009 FAC Re: Criteria for Suspension and Dismissal
C 1.013 District Policy Re: Responsibilities of School District Employees
D 327 District Policy and Directive Re: Suspension & Dismissal and Separation of
Employment

PRE-DISCIPLINARY SUMMARY:
A. Meeting to be scheduled.

ﬂ&mm Tk

dT Miller ¢ Date

ADDENDUM:

A. Conference for the Record Summary (Attachment 7, pp.28-29)

B. Assorted emails provided by Mr. Hemmer (Attachment 8, pp.39-44)

C. Copy of Professional Standards Investigation Report with annotations by Mr. Hemmer

(Attachment 9 )
| o S &l

Raymoﬁd T. Miller Date
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SAMPLE OF PRE-DISCIPLINARY MEETING
CONFERENCE FOR THE RECORD SUMMARY

MEMORANDUM

TO: Raymond T Miller, Director
FROM: Oliver W. Johnson, Comp Adm
DATE: May 19, 2005

SUBJECT: Pre-disciplinary Meeting

A Pre-disciplinary Meeting was held at Professional Standards
(location)

on May 17,2005

(date & time)

Present: Raymond T Miller, Director (name & title)
Oliver W. Johnson Jr., Compliance Adm  (name & title)
Christopher M. Hemmer, Mgr Food Ser (name & title)

Vicki Fearon, Paralegal (name & title)

(add lines, if necessary)

You were represented by: Vicki Fearon appeared as an observer on Mr. Hemmer's behalf
(name & title)

Although you were reminded you have the right to a representative of your choice, you did not have a

representative because (check one) B you chose not to, or O the applicable bargaining unit declined to
represent you because you were not a member.

You are alleged to have violated or been non-compliant with the following applicable standards of behavior.
Listed are all applicable Florida Statute(s), Policies, Rules, and Administrative Guidelines:

Florida Statutes: 812.014 FSS Re: Theft (list all applicable)

Florida Administrative Code(s): _6B-4.009 FAC Re: Criteria for Suspension and Dismissal (list all applicable)

School Board Policies: 1.013 Responsibilities of School District Employee. (list all applicable)
3.27 District Policy and Directive Re:Suspension & Dismissal

District Administrative Directive(s): and Separation of Employment (list all applicable)

Collective Bargaining Agreement Section(s): (list all applicable)

School Bus Driver or othér Handbook Section(s): (list all applicable)

Other Rme(sj or Guideline(s): 6B-4.009 FAC Re: Ciriteria for Suspension and Dismissal (list all applicable)

&N1/I0NA Dana 1 ~FH

19
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You have been provided with a copy of the Professional Standards Investigation Report regarding Case
Number # 04/05-169  The Pre-disciplinary Meeting was held to give you and your representative the
opportunity to provide additional information, dispute, explain or elaborate on the information in the
Professional Standards Investigation Report. You presented the following facts and/or information or
documents for consideration. '

During his pre-disciplinary meeting, Mr. Hemmer said the following: The transcripts that were provided by School Police were
missing information. He said that in relationship to the allegations of misappropriation of District time and the conversion of
District funds, he did not use any outside employees to assist with cooking and serving for the special events. His staff consisted
of two persons from food service. He elaborated upon two dimensions of the requisition process, one of which involved the
purchase of food and services including labor charges. He said that he asked Ruth Proctor and Dick Hartman from Food Services
and the former Principal, Sue Slone for guidelines and guidance. When he asked Ruth Proctor for guidelines, she advised him to
submit an invo_i’cg E%r Jabgr costs. He said, "For example, if an event cost him $50, he would bill the school approximately three
times that amount - the cost of labor." He said that because he had responsibilities to pay staff for their labor cost. The payment
for labor cost was distributed amongst his employees.

‘When asked if special events occurred during the employee's regular work duty day on District time, Mr. Hemmer said that after
Diane Curcio Greaves came on board as principal he worked from 7:30 AM to 4 PM. When there was a function or special event
he would stay beyond his normal work hours to complete the work that was required during his regular duty hours. When asked
if he had to sign in upon arrival to work, Mr. Hemmer said that he did not think he did. He further said that "T did sometimes, but
1 don't think that there is a complete record of that sign in with payroll." He said that he approved eligible persons for overtime.

However, the process requires that the request for overtime be presented to Ruth Proctor first. If Ruth Proctor agreed with the
request for-overtime, he would then turn the request over to the supervisor who would approve it. If approved then it would be
submitted to payroll. He said that it was not an automatic process.

‘When asked if he completed a 1099 for the money he received as income, Mr. Hemmer said that the PTA needed a labor invoice.
As for the reason why they billed for labor, he said that labor was charged because it took approximately from 6:00 pm to 8:30
p.m. to host an event. Some breakfast events occurred at 6:00 to 10 AM. Mr. Hemmer said that on page four of the investigation
whereas he references restitution in the amount of $75, which should have been placed in the special functions accounts, he said
that he and the former principal had a very good relationship and from her he received great reviews and evaluations. He
presented character reference letters from supporters. He admits that he did not follow the proper procedure for requisitioning
payment and relied solely on his own best judgment.

This summary will be considered by the (check one): [0 Work Location Supervising Administrator or
& the Employee Investigation Committee alsong with the Pofessional Standards Report in reaching a

decision as to whether the allegation(s) are unfounded, unsubstantiated or are substantiated and a
recommended discipline (if applicable). You will be advised of the finding and discipline, if any, that is
recommended or is to be imposed.




[image: image10.png]THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF JAMES HAYES, JR. ARTHUR C. JOHNSON, Ph.D.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA CHIEF OFFICER SUPERINTENDENT
DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS RAYMOND T. MILLER

3370 Forest Hill Boulevard, A-115 DIRECTOR

West Palm Beach, FL 33406-5870
(561) 434-8545 FAX: (561) 434-8178

Certified Mail #7004-2510-0002-8406-5956 and Regular U.S. Mail
July 19, 2005

Christopher M. Hemmer

RE: Notification of Public Record
Dear Mr. Hemmer:

As you are aware, the Professional Standards investigation concerning disciplinary
violations you are alleged to have committed has been concluded. You were previously
advised that the investigative file concerning this matter and its contents would be
considered public record at the conclusion of the investigation.

This letter is to confirm that the above material will be released, upon request, minus any
allowable exemptions, ten (10) days following your receipt of this letter. This
notification is made consistent with Florida Statute 1012.31.

Sincerely

J- S it

Raymond T. Miller
Director of Professional Standards

RTM:erh

c. James Hayes, Jr., Chief Officer of Human Resources
Vicki Evans-Paré , Associate Counsel for Personnel

Palm Beach County Schools #3 in the NATION! - 2004
www.palmbeachschools.org for details
AN Eaqual OrPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




[image: image11.png]THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF JAMES HAYES, JR. ARTHUR C. JOHNSON, Ph.D.
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA CHIEF OFFICER SUPERINTENDENT

DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS RAYMOND T. MILLER
3370 Forest Hill Boulevard, A-115 DIRECTOR

West Palm Beach, FL 33406-5870

(561) 434-8545 FAX: (561) 434-8178

Certified Mail #7004-2510-0002-8412-2192 and Regular U.S. Mail

August 2, 2005

Christopher M. Hemmer
6873 Boston Drive
Lantana, FL. 33462

NOTICE OF SUSPENSION WITHOUT PAY
AND ORDER FOR RESTITUTION

Dear Mr. Hemmer:

Based upon substantial information presented to me, I must hereby inform you that I have clear
and convincing evidence sufficient to warrant your suspension without pay from your position as
a Food Service Manager. I will recommend at the August 17, 2005, meeting of the School Board
of Palm Beach County, Florida, that you be suspended without pay for five (5) working days
beginning August 18, 2005, through August 24, 2005, and ordered to repay the funds converted.

During the 2004/2005 school year, you became the subject of a Professional Standards
investigation based upon allegations that you converted approximately eight hundred thirty-
seven dollars and sixty-seven cents ($837.67) of District funds for your own use by collecting
from the school and the PTA for labor, preparation and food in the form of checks made payable
to yourself rather than to the School Food Services Department

Sufficient just cause exists for you to be disciplined pursuant to Florida Statutes Sections
120.569, 120.57, 1012.22(1)(f), 1012.27(5) and 1012.40; Palm Beach County School District
Policies 1.013 and 3.27, as well as Administrative Directive 3.27.

This action is taken in accordance with Sections 1012.22 and 1012.27, Florida Statutes. You
have a choice of filing a grievance or requesting a hearing before the Division of Administrative
Hearings (DOAH). Failure to timely request an administrative hearing shall waive all rights to
request a DOAH hearing on such matters and shall be subject only to appeal rights under Section
120.68, Florida Statutes.

Patm Beach County Schools #3 in the NATION! — 2004
* www.palmbeachschools.org for details

AN EauaL OpPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




[image: image12.png]Christopher M. Hemmer
August 2, 2005
Page two

Should you desire a hearing, a request must be made in writing within or prior to the fifteen (15)
days stated in this letter, and addressed to JulieAnn Rico Allison, Chief Counsel to the School
Board, 3318 Forest Hill Boulevard, C-302, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406. If you decide to
appeal a decision made by the School Board with respect to any matters considered at this
meeting or hearing, you will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, you may
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. You shall have the responsibility, at your own
cost, to arrange for the transcript. You were previously advised that the investigative report
concerning this matter and its contents are considered public record and will be released, upon
request, minus any allowable exemptions, ten (10) days after the date of that Notification of
Public Record correspondence.

The August 17, 2005, School Board meeting will be held in the Board Room at 3300 Forest Hill
Boulevard, West Palm Beach. The Board has set aside the time of 4:30 p.m. so that you or your
representative may make a brief oral presentation relative to your suspension. The Board has
allotted no more than three minutes for you to make a statement. If you or your representative
intend to speak before the School Board, please immediately notify Ms. Alicia Palmer, Board
Office, at (561) 434-8139.

Superintendé€
ACJ:GAW:JHIJ:RTM:erh

C. Gerald A. Williams, Chief Officer of Administration
James Hayes, Jr., Chief Officer of Human Resources
Melinda Wong, Director, Compensation & Employee Information Services (Personnel File)
JulieAnn Rico Allison, Chief Counsel to the School Board
Vicki Evans-Paré, Associate Counsel Personnel
Diane Curcio-Greaves, Principal, Crystal Lakes Elementary




